

No. 12-5196

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN LAW, PETITIONER

v.

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
*Deputy Director/General
Counsel*

P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel

NOAH M. SCHOTTENSTEIN
*Attorney
Executive Office for United
States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
ANNE MURPHY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Bankruptcy courts’ statutory and inherent authority to sanction debtor misconduct includes the right to deny dishonest debtors benefits conferred by the Bankruptcy Code on honest debtors	13
A. The bankruptcy court’s equitable surcharge was authorized by 11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	13
B. The bankruptcy court’s equitable surcharge was also a valid exercise of the court’s inherent authority.....	17
C. Nothing in the Bankruptcy Code prohibits a bankruptcy court from relying on Section 105(a) or its inherent authority to equitably surcharge otherwise-exempt property as a sanction for bad-faith litigation conduct.....	22
1. Section 522 does not preclude the court’s equitable surcharge in this case	23
a. Petitioner forfeited the protection afforded to honest debtors by Section 522	23
b. The Code’s inclusion of specific except- ions applicable to exempt property does not impliedly prohibit the equitable sur- charge in this case.....	26
2. The availability of other sanctions in the Code did not preclude the court’s use of an equitable surcharge here.....	32
Conclusion.....	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	18, 30, 31
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913).....	3
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	30
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	2
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	18, 22, 31, 32, 33
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	26
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	24
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	27, 28
<i>FTC v. Neiswonger</i> , 580 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	31
<i>Foster Constr. Corp., In re</i> , 50 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1931), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	28
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279, 287 (1991).....	24
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	30
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	20
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	30
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrect</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	18
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	31
<i>Jacobsen, In re</i> , 609 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Latman v. Burdette</i> , 366 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	18
<i>Little, In re</i> , 245 B.R. 351 (Bankr. E.D. Mo.), appeal dismissed, 253 B.R. 427 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216 (1934)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	12, 19, 24, 25
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988)	22, 30
<i>Onubah, In re</i> , 375 B.R. 549 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	18
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	19
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	19, 31
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	22
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	14
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat'l Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913)	26
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	30
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	20
<i>Tully, In re</i> , 818 F.2d 106 (1st Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	29, 30
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	30
<i>Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Ref. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946)	31
<i>Ward, In re</i> , 210 B.R. 531, 538 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1997)	26
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	19, 23
<i>Williams v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915)	14
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	18

VI

Statutes and rules:	Page
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23:	
§ 322, 119 Stat. 97.....	32
§ 1501(b)(2), 119 Stat. 216.....	32
Bankruptcy Act, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544:	
§ 2(15), 30 Stat. 546 (11 U.S.C. 11(15) (1925))	20, 27, 28
§ 9, 30 Stat. 549.....	27
§ 9(a), 30 Stat. 549	27
§ 9(b), 30 Stat. 549.....	27, 28
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 105.....	4, 21
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 301.....	2
11 U.S.C. 307.....	1
11 U.S.C. 323.....	2
11 U.S.C. 326(a)	3, 17
11 U.S.C. 330(b).....	3, 17
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 503(b).....	3
11 U.S.C. 507.....	3
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(2)	3
11 U.S.C. 510(c)	29
11 U.S.C. 521.....	14, 15
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)	2
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(3)	3
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(4)	3

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 522.....	3, 14, 23, 27
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(1)-(2)	3
11 U.S.C. 522(e)	3, 23
11 U.S.C. 522(d).....	3
11 U.S.C. 522(k).....	23, 25, 26
11 U.S.C. 522(l).....	4
11 U.S.C. 522(q).....	32, 33
11 U.S.C. 541(a)	2
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(1)	3, 14
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(4)	14, 17
11 U.S.C. 706(a)	24
11 U.S.C. 725.....	16
11 U.S.C. 726.....	3, 16
11 U.S.C. 727.....	16
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 24
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, § 203, 100 Stat. 3097.....	21
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, ch. 1, § 105, 92 Stat. 2555	21
28 U.S.C. 581-589a	1
28 U.S.C. 1920	31
28 U.S.C. 1923	31
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code (West 2009):	
§ 703.130 (West Supp. 2013)	3
§ 704.140 (West Supp. 2013)	3
§ 704.710(c).....	4
§ 704.730 (West Supp. 2013)	4
§ 704.730(a)(2).....	4

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 1007(c).....	2
Rule 1008.....	2, 14
Official Form 6.....	2
Official Form 7.....	2
Miscellaneous:	
1 <i>Collier Bankruptcy Manual</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 4th ed. 2010).....	22
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2009)	20, 22
H.R. Doc. No. 137, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1972)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	1, 21
